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	MEGASCOLIDES No.2                                           PEP 162 / EL 4537
DAILY GEOLOGICAL REPORT No.   27           DATE:   24/01/2007


	Depth:  1845m
Progress:  35m
Days from Spud:  21



	Rig:
Century Rig No.11
GL(AHD):
151.0m

Drilling Rep:
Chris Dann/Brian Assels
RT: (datum)
156.2m

Geologist:
David Horner
Last Casing:
244mm at 506m




	0600 hrs Update:  Drill ahead with 216mm hole at 1860m.  Lithology from 1845-1860m very dark grey carbonaceous claystone (90%) laminated with very fine to fine tight sandstone (10%).  Gas peak of 0.0485% at 1851.5m (C1 57%, C2 18%, C3 8%, C4 7%, C5 10%). Section below 1845m similar lithology to basal Strzelecki or Crayfish. From 1845-1860m calcite lined fractures have trace to 20% moderately bright pale yellow white fluorescence giving a weak dull milky white crush cut with trace residue.  From visual assessment these fractures are oil saturated but have insufficient interconnected open volume for significant oil recovery.  No mud losses were recorded whilst drilling this interval. 
Possible siesmic marker at 1845m.




	Comments:

RIH with new 437 tricone bit, trip gas 0.014%, drill ahead with 216mm hole to 1845m.  Survey at 1812m = 2.25 degrees at 44 Az.


	Interval  (mRT)
	Hydrocarbon Show Summary
	Gas

	1810-1845
	Intra Strzelecki - Oil Show
From 1834-1845m calcite lined fractures have trace to 20% moderately bright pale yellow white fluorescence giving a weak dull milky white crush cut with trace residue.  From visual assessment these fractures are oil saturated but have insufficient interconnected open volume for significant oil recovery.  No mud losses were recorded whilst drilling this interval.

	TG 0.001-0.010%

C1 90%

C2 10%

C3 trace

C4+ 0


	     
	     
	     

	     
	     
	     

	     
	     
	     


	Formation Tops:

	Prognosed

(mRT)
	Actual*

(mRT)
	Actual*

(mSS)
	Difference* (High/Low)

	Thorpdale Volcanics


Barracouta Formation Childers Formation


Wonthaggi Formation (Strzelecki Group)
Intra Strzelecki Sands "A" Unit
Intra Strzelecki Sands "B" Unit
Intra Strzelecki Sands "C" Unit
Intra Strzelecki Sands "D" Unit
Rintoul Creek
	5.2
39
61
818
1056
1244
1553
1672
	5.2
35
68
820
1119
1226
1515
     
	+151
+121
+88
-664
-963
-1070
-1359
     
	0
4 High
7 Low
2 Low
63 Low
18 High
38 High
     

	Crayfish Group
	1679
	     
	     
	     

	Weathered Duck Bay Volcanics
	1766
	     
	     
	     

	Duck Bay Volcanics
	1786
	     
	     
	     

	Paleozoic Basement
	2121
	     
	     
	     

	Total Depth
	2171
	     
	     
	     


*Provisional, based on mudlog
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	MEGASCOLIDES No.2                                      PEP 162 / EL 4537
DAILY GEOLOGICAL REPORT No.   27           DATE:   24/01/2007


	Lithological and Fluorescence Description



	Interval (m)
	Description

	1810-1845
	INTRA STRZELECKI

Sandstone (70%) interbedded and laminated with Claystone (30%).

SANDSTONE:  off white to medium green grey, very fine to medium, dominantly fine to medium, subangular to rounded, moderately sorted, abundant off white argillaceous matrix - matrix supported, very strong silica and moderate calcareous cements, abundant off white altered feldspar grains, common grey green red & brown lithics, trace to common quartz grains, trace coarse brown mica flakes, trace to common black coal detritus, trace calcite lined fractures, very hard, no visual porosity, no intergranular oil fluorescence.
CLAYSTONE:  medium to dark grey to medium brown grey, very silty in part, very finely arenaceous with altered feldspar grains in part, slightly to occasionally very carbonaceous, trace to common black carbonaceous flecks and coaly detritus, common micromica, trace calcite lined fractures, hard, subfissile.
FLUORESCENCE:  The calcite vein infill from 1834-1845m has 10-20% moderately bright pale yellow white fluorescence giving a weak dull milky white crush cut, trace residue. 
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